

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Date:

September 28, 2022

To:

Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Members

From:

Alexander Diaz, Town Manager

Subject:

Resolution No. 2842.22 – Approving the proposal from Mobile

Item Number:

Sand Dust Blasting SoFI for sand blasting on Ocean

Boulevard

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2842.22 as presented.

Background:

Over the years, we have sought creative ways to maintain our infrastructure, while enhancing the aesthetics of the Town.

In preparation for the Holiday season, and in an effort to beautify Ocean Boulevard I am recommending that we clean all of the curbs and gutters on Ocean Boulevard using a sandblasting method. We saw great success in in 2019-2020 when the same method was used to rejuvenate all curbs and gutters along Golden Beach Drive.

We are asking that you approve the attached proposal. It was selected after having received proposals from three (3) firms.

Fiscal Impact:

The cost for this scope of work as proposed by Mobile Sand Dust Blasting SOFL is \$187,500.00.

TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2842.22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH MOBILE SANDDUST BLASTING SOFL FOR SAND BLASTING ON OCEAN BOULEVARD; PROVIDING FOR WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to engage Mobile SandDust Blasting SoFI ("Mobile SandDust") to perform certain roadway improvements on Ocean Boulevard, which improvements consist of cleaning all of the curbs and gutters on Ocean Boulevard using a sandblasting method (the "Work"), for an amount not to exceed \$187,500.00; and

WHEREAS, Mobile SandDust has agreed to perform the Work; and

WHEREAS, the Town and Mobile SandDust wish to enter into a contract for the Work, pursuant to the terms of the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" to this Resolution (the "Proposal"); and

WHEREAS, the Town did perform it's due diligence, receiving multiple proposals attached hereto as Exhibit "A" to perform the Work;

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that compliance with the bid procedures set forth in the Town's Code of Ordinances ("Code") is impractical and not in the best interest of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the Town to make the roadway improvements, and to approve a contract with Mobile SandDest:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. Each of the above stated recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Authorization and Approval. The Town Council hereby authorizes and approves a contract with Mobile SandDust pursuant to the terms of the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A," authorizes the Mayor to execute the contract on behalf of the Town once approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the Town Attorney, and authorizes the expenditure of funds as detailed in the attached Proposal.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Waiver of Competitive Bidding.</u> Pursuant to the Town's Ordinance No. 540.09, the Town Council hereby finds that it is impractical to competitively bid the Work and not in the best interests of the Town.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The Town Mayor and Town Manager are hereby authorized to take any and all action necessary to implement this Resolution in accordance with its terms and conditions.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Sponsored by Town Administration.

A motion to approve was made by <u>Vice Mayor Mendal</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Einstein</u>.

On roll call, the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer
Vice Mayor Jaime Mendal
Councilmember Bernard Einstein
Councilmember Judy Lusskin
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein
Aye
Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach,

Florida, this 28th day of September, 2022.

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

ATTEST:

USSETTE PEREZ

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY



1(800) 259-9108 (786) 384-3165

TO: Town of Golden Beach Attn: Alexander Diaz Phone: 305-932-0744 (Ocean BLVD)

SCOPE OF WORK:

The following is our proposal for the project and per specifications.

DUSTLESS ECO-FRIENDLY BLAST EXISTING CURB & GUTTER with WATER (Approx., 25,000.00) Liner Foot. \$7.50 a foot. Total Price \$187,500.00. Protection of existing landscaping in area of proposed work. Removal of sand and debris including commercial pressure cleaning daily in work area. STREE

EXCLUSIONS:

- a. Bonding. Permit and Inspections fees
- b. Professional Design fees. Surveying Services as As-builts. Testing Laboratory Services.
- c. Prevailing Wages, Night, and Weekend Work
- d. Maintenance of Traffic, Police Services, Light Towers
- e. Utilities. Fencing and Sanitary Facilities
- f. Demolition (paving & utilities)
- g. Temporary protection of underground. Adjacent structures including both New & Existing surfaces h. Reinforcing, Miscellaneous Metals, Waterproofing, Bond Breaker
- i. Restoring Existing Pavement or Surface Restoration. Integral Colored Concrete Pavement, Pavers
- Demo. Earthwork. Sub-grade. or Base. Environment & Erosion Control. Remove or Plug. Dewatering. Storm **Drainage, Sewer Systems**
- k. Sod landscaping and or irrigation items
- And any other work not specified above in Scope of Work

All Materials guaranteed to be as specified. Material price subject to industry increase every 6 months. All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control. Client agrees that payment will not be withheld due to any delayed work that is beyond the scope of this contract or any conditions beyond our control. This proposal is void after 30 days. Invoices to be paid in the following manner: 20% Deposit to schedule, Balance to be paid in full upon completion. Overdue accounts are subject to a service charge of 2.5% of the total outstanding balance per month. Make all payment payable to Mobile SandDust Blasting SOFL, LLC.

Acceptance of Proposal: The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Owner Print Names & Signature	Date
Contractor Print Name & Signature	Date



Proposal No. 22.1093.CGB

Project : CURB & GUTTER SAND BLASTING

County: Miami-Dade Project by: Gyo Cordero Bid Date 19-Aug-2022

To: CITY OF GOLDEN BEACH

Attn: Alex

Phone: 954-646-9443

Email: avictores24@gmail.com

SCOPE OF WORK:

The following is our proposal for the project above as per specifications. The Scope of Work includes:

Line No.	Item Description	Oty	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Total
1	SAND BLAST EXISTING CURB & GUTTER w/ WATER (Aprox)	25,000.00	LF	\$10.45	\$261,250.00
	Protection of exisitng landscaping in area of proposed work. Removal of sand and debris including commercial pressure cleaning daily in work area.				
,	**PAYMENT INSENTIMATION, PROTECTION			TETAL	\$261,250.00

EXCLUSIONS:

- s. Banding, Permits and Inspections fees
- b. Professional Dasign fees, Surveying Services and As-builts. Testing Laboratory Services.
- c. Preveiling Wages, Hight and Weekend Work
- d. Maintenance of Traffic, Police Services, Light Towers
- e. Utilities, Fencing and Senitury Facilities
- f. Demolition (paving & utilities)
- g. Temperary protection of underground, Adjacent structures including both New & Existing surfaces
- h. Reinforcing, Miscellaneous Metals, Waterproofing, Bond Breaker
- I. Restoring Existing Perement or Surface Restoration, Integral Colored Concrete Perement, Perers
-). Deme, Earthwork, Sub-grade or Base, Environmental & Erosion Control, Remove or Plag, Dewetering, Sterm Drainage, Sewer Systems.
- k. Sod, landscaping, and \or irrigation items
- 1. And any other work not specified above in Scope of Work.

All Materiels guaranteed to be as specified. Meteriel price subject to industry increase every 5 months. All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders and will become en extra charge over and above the estimats. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays beyond our control. Client agrees that payments will not be withheld due to any delayed work that is beyond the scope of this contract or any conditions beyond our control. This proposal is void after 30 days. Invoices to be paid in the following manner: 10% Capacit to achdeule, Balanca to be paid Net 10 upon completion. Overdue accounts are subject to a service charge of 2% of the total outstanding belance per month. Make all payments payable to Concrete Pro Inc.

	e hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outh
as above.	Date:
Owner Print Names & Signature	
	Date:
Contractor Print Names & Signature	N. S. C.

HQ ECO-Blasting, Inc. HQ ECO-Blasting, Inc. 5079 SW 48th St Unit 7 Davle, FI 33314

JOB ESTIMATE

954-327-3006

TO: Alexander Diaz City Of Golden Beach 1 Golden Beach Dr Golden Beach, FL 33160

AMOUNT \$45,202.50 \$84,084.00 90,000.00 70,000.00 350.00 5,000.00 30,580.00	
\$84,084.00 90,000.00 70,000.00 350.00 5,000.00 30,580.00	
36,000.00	
\$361,216.50	
8-8-22	

HQ ECO-Blasting, Inc.

JOB ESTIMATE

HQ ECO-Blasting, Inc. 5079 SW 48th St Unit 7 Davie, Fl 33314

954-327-3006

TO: Alexander Diaz City Of Golden Beach 1 Golden Beach Dr Golden Beach, FL 33160

JOB DESCRIPTION	
Sandblast all curb & gutter on A1A (Ocean Dr) for length of city limits in both directions NB, SB & center media	ns
ITEMPED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS	AMOUNT
Sandblast curb & gutter QTY 25,830 LF @ \$1.75 per LF Lane Closure, sidewalk closure Equipment, Setup & Take down QTY 60 setups @ \$750.00 per setup Sweeper Truck & Water Tank MOT Permit Pressure Washing machine Material (Sand) Fuel Access to water needed Project would require 50% down payment to get started \$80,296.25 Final Payment due upon completion for remaining 50% This price is based off a 5 day work week and lane closure schedule of 9am to 5pm. If that is not allowed. Price will need to adjusted thru a change order	\$45,202.50 45,000.00 35,000.00 350.00 3,000.00 14,040.00 18,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED JOB COST	\$160,592.50
This is an estimate only, not a contract. This estimate is for completing the job described above, based on our evaluation. It does not include unforeseen materials or additional labor which may be required should problems arise.	
Scott Morello	8-8-22
PREPARED BY	DATE